Interest rate derivatives
   (current) 	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables 	 —	 —	 (4,532)	 (4,532)	 (4,532)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (4,532)
Loans and borrowings
   (non-current) 	 5.29% 	 5.21%	 (31,008)	 (35,617)	 (1,617)	 (18,593)	 (10,386) 	 (5,021)	 —	 —	 —
Loans and borrowings
   (current) 	 5.29%	 5.21%	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Lease liabilities
   (non-current) 	 5.00%	 —	 (55)	 (56) 	 —	 (54)	 (2)	 —	 —	 —	 —
Lease liabilities
   (current) 	 5.00%	 —	 (115)	 (120)	 (120)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Interest rate derivatives
   (non-current)	 3.60% 	 (0.07%)	 (25)	 (13)	 —	 32	 (24)	 (18)	 (3)	 —	 —
Interest rate derivatives
   (current) 	 3.60%	 (0.07%)	 (84)	 (33)	 (33)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —

	 	 	 (22,236)	 (26,785)	 7,284	 (18,615)	 (10,412)	 (5,039)	 (3)	 —	 2,976

Section

07
Section

07

9998 South Port   ANNUAL REPORT 2025 South Port   ANNUAL REPORT 2025

FINANCIALS FINANCIALS

Note 22 continued...

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The following table details a sensitivity analysis for each type of market risk to which the Group is exposed:
2025

In Thousands of
New Zealand Dollars

Carrying
Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

-100bp +100bp -10% +10% -10% +10%

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

Profit Equity Profit EquityProfit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 	 6,075	 (61)	 —	 61	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Trade and other receivables 	 7,508	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Interest rate derivatives

(non-current)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Interest rate derivatives

(current) 	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Financial liabilities
Loans and borrowings

(non-current) 	 31,008	 310	 —	 (310)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Loans and borrowings

(current) 	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Trade and other payables	 4,532	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Lease liabilities

(non-current) 	 55	 1	 —	 (1)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Lease liabilities

(current) 	 115	 1	 —	 (1)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Interest rate derivatives

(non-current)	 25	 400	 —	 (400)
Interest rate derivatives

(current)	 84	 230	 —	 (230)

Total increase/(decrease) 	 	 881	 —	 (881)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity
The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible
movement in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,
measured as a basis points (bps) movement. For example, a
decrease in 100 bps is equivalent to a decrease in interest rates of
1.00%.

The sensitivity for derivatives (interest rate swaps) has been
calculated using a derivative valuation model based on a parallel
shift in interest rates of -100bps/+100bps. (2024: -100bps/+100bps).

Explanation of foreign exchange risk sensitivity
The foreign exchange sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible
movement in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant, measured as a percentage movement in the foreign
exchange rate.

No sensitivity for derivatives (forward foreign exchange contracts)
has been calculated for 2025 or 2024 since the Group had no
forward foreign exchange contracts in place at balance date.

2024

In Thousands of
New Zealand Dollars

Carrying
Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

-100bp +100bp -10% +10% -10% +10%

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

Profit Equity Profit EquityProfit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 	 2,310	 (23)	 —	 23	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Trade and other receivables 	 6,983	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Interest rate derivatives

(non-current)	 321	 (203)	 —	 203	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Interest rate derivatives

(current) 	 398	 (287)	 —	 287	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Financial liabilities
Loans and borrowings

(non-current) 	 35,750	 358	 —	 (358)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Loans and borrowings

(current) 	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Trade and other payables	 4,036	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Lease liabilities

(non-current) 	 163	 2	 —	 (2)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Lease liabilities

(current) 	 106	 1	 —	 (1)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —

Total increase/(decrease) 	 	 (152)	 —	 152	 — 	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —

The following table analyses the basis of the valuation of classes of financial instruments measured at fair value in the statement of
financial position:

VALUATION TECHNIQUE

In Thousands of New Zealand Dollars	 Total	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3

Financial assets
Derivatives – interest rate swaps 	 —	 —	 —	 —

Financial liabilities
Derivatives – interest rate swaps 	 109	 —	 109	 —

2025

There were no transfers between the different levels of the fair value hierarchy during the year and no financial instruments fall under the level
3 category.

Changing a valuation assumption to a reasonable possible alternative assumption would not significantly change fair value.